Functional and presentation currency adjustment  c  (5,300)  (6,697)  11,878
Amortization of property, plant and equipment   -  (12)  (48)
Non-controlling interest  e  -  -  1 593
Total Equity under IFRS (US$)   120,378  123,489  363,990

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS
For four months ended September 30, 2011 with comparative figures for the three months ended
August 31, 2010
(Unaudited – tabular figures in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

36

The following table represents the reconciliation of net earnings from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Note

August 31,
2010

(3 months)
   $

Net earnings under Canadian GAAP (CA$)   4,032
Stock-based compensation expense   b  (46)
Functional currency adjustment   c  (1,180)
Amortization of property, plant and equipment   d  (12)
Net earnings under IFRS (US$)   2,794

The following table summarizes the reconciliations of total comprehensive income:

August 31, 2010 May 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Functional
currency  IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Functional
currency IFRS

CA$ CA$ US$ US$ CA$ CA$ US$ US$

   Net income for the period 4,032 (58) (1,180) 2,794 21,641 (8,565) 9,224 22,300
Net gain on translation of

financial statements of
self-sustaining foreign
operations 701 - (701) - 1,622 - (1,622) -

Cash flow hedges, net of tax (452) - 452 - (1,255) - 1,255 -
Comprehensive income for
the period 4,281 (58) (1,429) 2,794 22,008 (8,565) 8,857 22,300

The following are the notes to the reconciliations:

a. Business combinations

In accordance with IFRS transitional provisions, the Company elected to apply IFRS relating to business
combinations prospectively from June 1, 2010. As such, Canadian GAAP balances relating to business
combinations entered into before that date, including goodwill, have been carried forward without adjustment.

i.  Acquisition-related costs: Under Canadian GAAP, direct and incremental costs incurred to effect a

business combination are included in the cost of purchase. Under IFRS, acquisition-related costs paid to

[…]

including investments accounted for using the equity method, income taxes payable and derivative liability.

iii.  Under IFRS, it is not appropriate to classify deferred income tax balances as current, irrespective of the
classification of the assets or liabilities to which the deferred income tax relates or the expected timing of
reversal. Under Canadian GAAP, deferred income tax relating to current assets or current liabilities must be
classified as current.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS
For four months ended September 30, 2011 with comparative figures for the three months ended
August 31, 2010
(Unaudited – tabular figures in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

39

The following represents the reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for
equity, net earnings and comprehensive income as at:

  June 1, 2010 May 31, 2011

  Note
Canadian
GAAP(1)

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassi-
fication

Functional
currency

and
presentation

US$ IFRS
Canadian
GAAP(1)

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassi-
fication

Functional
currency

and
presentation

US$ IFRS

ASSETS

Current
Cash, cash equivalents and
temporary investments (restricted) 67,992 - - (3,004) 64,988 77,503 - - 1,668 79,171
Accounts receivable 4,774 - - (190) 4,584 114,099 - - 3,054 117,153
Inventories  27,705 - - (1,595) 26,110 293,069 - - 6,986 300,055
Derivative financial assets 1,363 - - (60) 1,303 321 - - 10 331
Other current assets 1,741 - (151) (121) 1,469 6,074 - (1,856) (402) 3,816

Total current assets 103,575 - (151) (4,970) 98,454 491,066 - (1,856) 11,316 500,526

Property, plant and equipment d 26,437 862 - (64) 27,235 97,223 814 - 334 98,371
Intangible assets 1,771 - - (99) 1,672 71,888 - - 2,974 74,862
Deferred tax asset d,e 2,311 (862) 151 (116) 1,484 5,051 (862) 1,856 (57) 5,988
Goodwill a 4,382 - - (182) 4,200 116,203 1,649 - 6,064 123,916
Investments accounted for using
equity method  - - - - - 1,051 - 33 1,084
Other assets  45 - - (2) 43 1,156 - 366 1,522

Total assets 138,521 - - (5,433) 133,088 783,638 1,601 - 21,030 806,269

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness and short-term
debt - - - - - 170,675 - - 4,028 174,703
Accounts payable and other
accrued charges 4,646 - - (197) 4,449 67,492 - - 828 68,320
Derivative financial liabilities - - - - - 441 - - 15 456
Income taxes payable 44 - - 8 52 6,992 - - 429 7,421
Long-term debt due within one
year e 1,068 - (445) (28) 595 19,350 - (526) 606 19,430

Total current liabilities 5,758 - (445) (217) 5,096 264,950 - (526) 5,906 270,330

Long-term debt 4,198 - (186) 4,012 126,385 - 2,588 128,973
Deferred tax liability 2,334 - 445 205 2,984 23,202 - 526 54 23,782
Retirement benefit obligations - - - - - 10,071 - - 324 10,395
Other liabilities e 553 - - 65 618 10,112 - (1,593) 280 8,799

Total liabilities 12,843 - - (133) 12,710 434,720 - (1,593) 9,152 442,279

Equity
Share capital a 82,390 - - (923) 81,467 287,464 9,307 - 8,692 305,463
Contributed surplus b 1,372 855 - (166) 2,061 1,677 859 - (169) 2,367
Retained earnings a,b 44,447 (855) - (6,742) 36,850 61,941 (8,565) - 1,492 54,868
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (2,531) - - 2,531 - (2,164) - - 2,164 -

Total Shareholders’ equity 125,678 - - (5,300) 120,378 348,918 1,601 - 12,179 362,698
Non-controlling interest  e - - - - - - - 1,593 (301) 1,292

Total equity 125,678 - - (5,300) 120,378 348,918 1,601 1,593 11,878 363,990

Total liabilities and equity 138,521 - - (5,433) 133,088 783,638 1,601 - 21,030 806,269

(1) Certain Canadian GAAP figures were reclassified to conform to the Company’s IFRS financial statement presentation.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS
For four months ended September 30, 2011 with comparative figures for the three months ended
August 31, 2010
(Unaudited – tabular figures in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

40

The following table summarizes the reconciliations of net earnings:

August 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP(1)

Effect of
transition

Functional
currency and
presentation IFRS

Note CA$ to IFRS Reclassification US$ US$

Revenues 18,770 (728) 18,042
Cost of sales b, d 10,418 48 474 (395) 10,545
Selling, general, administrative and
other expenses b, d 3,371 10 (474) (106) 2,801
Operating income  4,981 (58) - (227) 4,696
Financial expenses
Interest on long-term debt 88 - - (1) 87
Other interest expense (income), net (129) - - 2 (127)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss and derivative (595) - - 1,351 756
Earnings (loss) before income tax  5,617 (58) - (1,579) 3,980
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,585 -  - (399) 1,186
Net earnings 4,032 (58) - (1,180) 2,794
Attributable to:
Equity holders of 5N 4,032 (58) - (1,180) 2,794
Earnings per share data attributable
to equity holders of 5N 4,032 (58) - (1,180) 2,794
Earnings per share – basic 0.09 0.06
Earnings per share – diluted 0.09 0.06

(1) Certain Canadian GAAP figures were reclassified to conform to the Company’s IFRS financial statement presentation

NOTE 19 – KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE B Y NATURE

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and certain senior management. The compensation
expense to key management for employee services is as follows:

Key management compensation

September 30,
2011

(4 months)

August 31,
2010

(3 months)
 $ $

Salaries and wage benefits 1,560 723